

No. 10-1843

Criminal

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

For the Eighth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE,

v.

THOMAS JOSEPH PETTERS,

APPELLANT.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the

District of Minnesota

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

B. TODD JONES
United States Attorney

JOSEPH T. DIXON, III
JOHN R. MARTI
TIMOTHY C. RANK
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
District of Minnesota
600 U.S. Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5600

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	22
A. <u>SEPTEMBER 8, 2008.</u>	22
B. <u>THE PCI FRAUD.</u>	25
C. <u>PETTERS COMPANY, INC.</u>	27
D. <u>EXPANSION OF THE FRAUD TO INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS.</u>	30
E. <u>PCI’s “BILLION DOLLAR” VENDORS.</u>	35
F. <u>PROCEEDS OF THE FRAUD.</u>	37
G. <u>KEEPING THE SCHEME AFLOAT.</u>	39
H. <u>THE PCI COLLAPSE.</u>	40
I. <u>PETTERS’ TESTIMONY AT TRIAL.</u>	40
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	42
ARGUMENT.....	45

I.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Defendant’s Motion To Change Venue Where The Defendant Failed To Meet His Burden Of Demonstrating The Jury Pool Was Prejudiced.....	45
A.	<u>The First Tier: There Was No Basis To Presume Prejudice.</u> . . .	48
B.	<u>The Second Tier: There Was No Actual Prejudice.</u>	51
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Requiring The Parties To Refrain From Identifying A Potential Witness As A Participant In The WitSec Program <i>In Pretrial Proceedings</i> And Sealing Inadmissible WitSec Program Records Provided To The Defendant In Discovery.....	53
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Limiting The Cross-Examination Of A Witness To Relevant And Proper Cross-Examination In Accordance With The Federal Rules of Evidence... .	58
IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Providing The Defendant With The Substance Of His Theory of Defense Instruction And Rejecting An Unsupported Advice-Of-Counsel Instruction.....	63
V.	The Sentence Imposed By The District Court For An Unrepentant Defendant Who Had Captained One Of The Largest Frauds in United States’ History Was Fair And Reasonable.	66
	CONCLUSION.....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>CBS v. U.S. Dist. Ct. S.D. of Cal.</u> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984).	49
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).	59, 63
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).	46
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..	66, 67
<u>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</u> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..	55
<u>Patton v. Yount</u> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)..	46
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Ca.</u> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..	54
<u>Pruett v. Norris</u> , 153 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 1998).	46, 48
<u>Simmons v. Lockhart</u> , 814 F.2d 504 (8th Cir. 1987).	49
<u>United States v. Allee</u> , 299 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2002)..	48, 49, 50
<u>United States v. Amodeo</u> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)..	56
<u>United States v. Ballew</u> , 40 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 1994)..	59
<u>United States v. Barron</u> , 557 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2009)..	71
<u>United States v. Bell</u> , Cr. No. 09-269 (RHK)..	15
<u>United States v. Blazek</u> , 431 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2005)..	63
<u>United States v. Bliss</u> , 735 F.2d 294 (8th Cir. 1984)	48, 49

United States v. Blom, 242 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 48

United States v. Brown, 540 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 49

United States v. Catain, Cr. No. 08-302 (RHK). 4

United States v. Coleman, Cr. No. 08-304 (RHK). 3

United States v. Crump, 934 F.2d 947 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 59, 62, 63

United States v. Feemster, 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 67

United States v. Gardellini, 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 67

United States v. Gary, 341 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2003). 64

United States v. Graf, 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 53, 56

United States v. Gurney, 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir.1977)..... 55

United States v. Ivester, 316 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 54

United States v. Jackson, 914 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 59

United States v. Jones, 563 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 71

United States v. Kane, 552 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2009). 70

United States v. Kasto, 584 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 59

United States v. Katz, Cr. No. 09-243 (RHK). 14

United States v. Lynch, 58 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1995) 63

United States v. Madoff, Cr. No. 09-213 (DC) (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2009).... 72

United States v. Martz, 964 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1992). 60

<u>United States v. Maso</u> , 2007 WL 3121986 (11th Cir. Oct 26, 2007).....	54
<u>United States v. McNally</u> , 485 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1973).	48
<u>United States v. Nelson</u> , 347 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2003)..	8, 51
<u>United States v. Nettles</u> , 476 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2007)..	45
<u>United States v. Norris</u> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986).	54
<u>United States v. Reynolds</u> , Cr. No. 08-320 (RHK)..	5
<u>United States v. Rice</u> , 449 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2006)..	65
<u>United States v. Roberson</u> , 517 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2008).	69
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009)..	45, 50, 51
<u>United States v. Roulette</u> , 75 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996).	60
<u>United States v. Scott Rothstein</u> , Cr. No. 09-60331-CR-COHN (S.D. Fla. June 8, 2010).	72
<u>United States v. Shuler</u> , 598 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2010).	71
<u>United States v. Skilling</u> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009)..	45, 51
<u>United States v. Thomas Joseph Petters, et al.</u> , Civil No. 08-5348 (ADM/JSM).	4
<u>United States v. Turner</u> , 189 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1999)..	63
<u>United States v. Valenti</u> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).	55
<u>United States v. Vazquez-Botet</u> , 532 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008)	55
<u>United States v. Washington</u> , 515 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2008).	66, 67

United States v. Watson, 480 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 2007). 67

United States v. Wemhoff, Cr. No. 08-387 (RHK).. 7

United States v. West, 28 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 1994). 63

United States v. White, Cr. No. 08-299 (RHK). 3

United States v. Whitmore, No. 09-60400, 2010 WL 2802393
(5th Cir. July 15, 2010).. 45

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984).. 54

STATUTES:

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1343. 6

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1956. 4, 5

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1956(h). 6

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1957. 3, 6

Title 18, United States Code, Section 3521. 6, 12, 57

Title 18, United States Code, Section 3553(a). 20, 21, 66, 67, 70, 71

Title 18, United States Code, Section 371. 3

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1341. 3, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 21(a)	46
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 402.	61
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 403.	61
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 404(b).	61
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 608.	17, 60, 61
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 608(b).	60
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 609	61
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 5K1.1	20, 21
